

Bomban Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 6TH JANUARY 1898.

IF Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 4th January 1898.

No. 25.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. Kharshedji Ratanji Bamanji to be President of the District Local Board of Ratnágiri with effect from the 1st instant.

No. 28.—Whereas the term of office of the present commissioners of the Municipality of Ahmednagar in the Ahmednagar District terminates on the 31st March 1898; and whereas it is convenient that the term of effice of the commissioners of the said Municipality should expire on the 30th September 1898, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the power conferred by Section 18 of the Bombay District Municipal Act Amendment Act, 1884 (as amended by Section 1 of Bombay Act 1 of 1888), to direct that the term of office of the present commissioners of the Municipality aforesaid be extended to the 30th September 1898.

Bombay Castle, 5th January 1898.

No. 74.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Máneklál Narbherám Munshi to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Dholka and Sanand in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. H. D. Rendall, I. C. S., resigned.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> A. C. LOGAN, Acting Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-26.—Mr. J. S. Haig is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Ahmednagar Municipality vice Mr. Pandharinath Limbaji, deceased.

> A. F. WOODBURN, Acting Commissioner, C. D.

Poona, 3rd January 1898.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 4861.—The following statement of members of the District Local Board constituted for the Ratnagiri District for the three years commencing from 1st January 1898 is published as required by Section 26 of the Bombay Local Boards Act, 1884:—

-	
No.	Names,
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Elected by the several Táluka Local Boards. Ráo Sáheb Arjun Raoji Thakur. " Madhavrao Vishnu Waradkar. " Waman Bhaskar Kelkar. " Anant Harshet Shetye. " Ramkrishna Anant Pinge. " Keshav Subudha Sirmukadam. " Hari Kesheo Oka. " Laxuman Anant Paradkar. " Wasudeo Gangadhar Mandlik.
10	Elected by the Inámdars. Ráo Sáheb Sidheshwar Bhaskar Phadke. Nominated.
11 12 13 14	K. R. Bomanji, Esquire, C. S. A. W. G. Chuckerbutty, Esquire, I. C. S. Ráo Bahádur Venkatrao Dattatraya Yenne-
15	madi, District Deputy Col- lector, C. D. Sabajirao Chintaman Chitnis, Huzúr Deputy Collector.
16 17 18	Narayan Wasudev Barwe. Ráo Sáheb Shivram Mahadeo Namjoshi. Khán Sáheb Shaik Daud Abdul Karim Lala.

No.	Names
630	Nominated—continued.
19	Ráo Sáheb Anant Yeshwant Prabhu Desai. Khán Sáheb Vazir Saheb Bawa Saheb Maj
20	gaokar.
21	Ráo Sáheb Vishnu Hari Barwe.

No. 4874.—Errata—In the Notification No. 4405, dated the 20th ultimo, published at page 101 of the Bombay Government Gazette, Part I-A of 1897, for No. 1 "Dattatraya Bhile Sawant" read "Dattatraya Bhim Sawant," and in the Notification No. S.R.—1, dated the 14th idem, published at pages 97 to 99 of the same Gazette, against Sangmeshvar, for No. 3 "Pandurang Vinayek Mule" read "Pandurang Vishwanath Mule," and for No. 11 "Baba Saheb valad Mohidin Modak" read "Bawa Saheb valad Mohidin Modak."

No. 4885.—Ráo Sáheb Vishnu Vinayak Bakre, acting Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Khed in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Narayan Parchure, resigned.

Belgaum, 29th December 1897.

E. J. EBDEN, Commissioner, S. D.